

No. 99-1178

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOLID WASTE AGENCY OF NORTHERN COOK COUNTY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of *Certiorari* to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

ROBERT R. GASAWAY
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY B. CLARK
DARYL JOSEFFER
KIRKLAND & ELLIS
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United States

July 27, 2000

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE MIGRATORY BIRD INTERPRETATION INTRUDES UPON AREAS OF TRADITIONAL STATE CONCERN AND THEREBY DISRUPTS THE CONSTITUTION’S FEDERALIST DESIGN . . .	4
A. The Migratory Bird Interpretation Permits Federal Intrusion into Land-Use Planning for Virtually Every Plot of Land in the Nation	5
B. Under Our System of Government, Land-Use Planning is “the Quintessential” Function of States	9
C. The Migratory Bird Interpretation Unwisely Infringes State Authority	12
II. THE CORPS’ MIGRATORY BIRD INTERPRETATION VIOLATES THE COMMERCE CLAUSE	13
A. The Corps’ Migratory Bird Interpretation Unconstitutionally Asserts Regulatory Authority Over Noncommercial Activity	14
B. Economic Side-Effects from Regulation of Noncommercial Activity Cannot Support Federal Regulation under the Commerce Clause	17

(iii)

III. CONSISTENT WITH THE DOCTRINE OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE, THE ACT SHOULD BE CONSTRUED TO PRECLUDE THE MIGRATORY BIRD INTERPRETATION	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	18
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	21
<i>Brzonkala v. Virginia Polytechnic Inst.</i> , 169 F.3d 820 (4th Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd sub nom. United States v. Morrison</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1740 (2000)	17
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	2
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2288 (2000)	1
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	9
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	20
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1291 (2000)	22
<i>Federal Energy Regulatory Comm'n v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	9
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1913 (2000)	1, 12

<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	2, 4, 12, 21, 22
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	9
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	18
<i>Industrial Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	21
<i>JCC, Inc. v. CFTC</i> , 63 F.3d 1557 (11th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1904 (2000)	16, 19
<i>Lake Country Estates v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979)	9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	2
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968)	3
<i>Missouri Pac. R. Co. v. Stroud</i> , 267 U.S. 404 (1925)	12
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	20
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Callaway</i> , 392 F. Supp. 685 (D.D.C. 1975)	10
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	11
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	2

<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	20
<i>Solid Waste Ass'n of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 191 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 1999)	8, 14, 15
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	13
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1135 (2000)	1
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	3, 13, 14, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1740 (2000)	15, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961)	9
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 133 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 1997)	8, 14
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1858 (2000)	22
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	9
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	9
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	18

Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989), *overruled in other respects*,
Alden v. Maine,
527 U.S. 706 (1999) 21

Williams v. Babbitt,
115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997) 20

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971) 12

Statutes:

33 U.S.C. § 1251 note 6

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) 4, 21, 22

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 6, 7

33 U.S.C. § 1344 6, 19, 23

33 U.S.C. § 1344(c) 7

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) 7

42 U.S.C. § 13981 18

Eagle Protection Act,
16 U.S.C. § 668 22

Endangered Species Act,
16 U.S.C. § 1531 *et seq.* 22

Federal Water Pollution Control Act of 1972,
Pub. L. No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816 6

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 130, § 27A,
1963 Mass. Acts 426, *repealed by* 1972 Mass.
Acts 784, § 2, *superceded by* Mass. Gen. Laws
ch. 131, § 40 (1991) 10

Migratory Bird Treaty Act,
16 U.S.C. § 703 (1994) 22

Miscellaneous:

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)	15
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(3)	7
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(7)	7
40 C.F.R. § 230.3(s)	7
51 Fed. Reg. 41,206 (Nov. 13, 1986)	8, 15
58 Fed. Reg. 45,008 (Aug. 25, 1993)	6, 16, 18
64 Fed. Reg. 47,175 (Aug. 30, 1999)	6
S. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Wetlands, Waterfowl and Mr. Wilson: Commerce Clause Jurisprudence and the Limits of Federal Wetland Regulation,</i> 29 <i>Envtl. L.</i> 1 (1999)	11
Virginia S. Albrecht & Bernard N. Goode, <i>Wetland Regulation in the Real World</i> (1994)	6
Thomas E. Dahl, <i>Wetlands Losses in the United States 1780's to 1980's,</i> U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service (1990)	5
Alexandra D. Dawson, <i>Massachusetts' Experience in Regulating Wetlands in Wetland Protection: Strengthening the Role of the States</i> (Ass'n of State Wetland Managers, 1985)	10
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 45 (James Madison)	3
Ralph E. Heimlich, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Wetlands and Agriculture: Private Interests and Public Benefits,</i> Agricultural Economic Report No. 765, U.S. Dep't of Agriculture (1998)	5

Jon A. Kusler <i>et al.</i> , <i>State Wetland Regulation: Status of Programs and Emerging Trends</i> (Ass'n of State Wetland Managers, 1994)	10, 11
Jon Kusler, <i>Wetlands Delineation: An Issue of Science or Politics?</i> , <i>Environment</i> , Mar. 1992	5
<i>Regulatory Warning: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Commercial and Administrative Law of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 104th Cong. (1996) (statement of Robert McMackin)	6
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, <i>1995 Wetlands Delineation Field Evaluation Forms</i> (June 1995)	5
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, Report No. GAO/RCED-98-150, <i>Wetlands Overview: Problems With Acreage Data Persist</i> (1998)	5
